

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

M. REED HOPPER
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

JONATHAN WOOD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
E-mail: jwood@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Decide Whether the Necessary and Proper Clause Limits Congress’ Power Under <i>Raich</i>	14
A. The courts of appeals are divided over how to interpret <i>Raich</i>	15
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve a question left open by <i>Raich</i> and <i>NFIB</i>	18
II. The Constitutionality of Federal Take Regulations Has Generated Disagreement Among the Circuits	22
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Flouts This Court’s Decisions, Recognizes No Limit to Congress’ Power, and Undermines Federalism.....	24
A. The Tenth Circuit’s opinion expands federal power beyond this Court’s precedents.....	25

- 1. The Tenth Circuit’s opinion flouts this Court’s decisions limiting Congress’ power to regulate intrastate, noneconomic activity 25
- 2. The Tenth Circuit’s decision permits Congress to exercise an unlimited police power 28
- B. The Court Should Grant Review to Preserve Federalism 30
 - 1. The Utah prairie dog regulation intrudes on the states’ traditional authority to manage wildlife and regulate land use 30
 - 2. The Tenth Circuit’s decision invites further federal intrusion into areas of traditional state concern 32
- CONCLUSION..... 34

Appendix

- Opinion (10th Cir. Mar. 29, 2017).....A-1
- Memorandum Decision and Order (D. Utah Nov. 5, 2014).....B-1
- Judgment (D. Utah Aug. 29, 2017)C-1
- Order (10th Cir. Aug. 8, 2017)..... D-1
- Revising the Special Rule for the Utah Prairie Dog, 77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012)E-1
- Declaration of Maile Wilson in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 5, 2014).....F-1

Declaration of Mark Bradshaw in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	G-1
Declaration of Joe Burgess in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	H-1
Declaration of Kevin Childs in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	I-1
Declaration of Bruce Hughes in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	J-1
Declaration of Dean Lamoreaux in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	K-1
Declaration of Derek Morton in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	L-1
Declaration of Brenda Webster in Support of Petitioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment (D. Utah Nov. 18, 2013).....	M-1

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	17, 22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty.s. for a Great. Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	25
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	13, 22-23, 32
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2003)	24, 31-32
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	13, 30-31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	25
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	22-23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	1, 11, 18, 20, 26-27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	13, 31
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 U.S. 316 (1819)	25

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22-24
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	13-14, 18-21, 25-26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	31
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	31
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13, 22
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	20
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth.</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	12-13, 17, 22-23
<i>Shreveport R. Co. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	24, 30-32
<i>Strahan v. Cox</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014)	12, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 594 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2010)	16

<i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	20-21
<i>United States v. Forrest</i> , 429 F.3d 73 (4th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	15-16
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	20, 22, 25-26, 29-30, 33-34
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006)	17-18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	26, 28-30, 33
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 658 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 522 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	19-20

<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	25-26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	28

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	3, 19

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	4, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	4-5
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....	31
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)	5, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(5)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990).....	29
Utah Admin. Code R657-70.....	7
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	29

Regulation

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)..... 6-7, 14, 26

Other Authorities

- Adler, Jonathan H., *Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal Environmental Regulation*, 90 Iowa L. Rev. 377 (2005)..... 31
- Adler, Jonathan H., *The Green Aspects of Printz: The Revival of Federalism and Its Implications for Environmental Law*, 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 573 (1998) 34
- Barnett, Randy E., *The Gravitational Force of Originalism*, 82 Fordham L. Rev. 411 (2013)..... 27-28
- H.R. Rep. No. 93-412, *reprinted in Cong. Research Serv., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980* (1982)..... 11
- Kozinski, Hon. Alex, *Introduction to Volume Nineteen*, 19 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1 (1995)..... 21
- Merritt, Deborah Jones, *Three Faces of Federalism: Finding a Formula for the Future*, 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1563 (1994)..... 34
- National Marine Fisheries Serv., *North Atlantic Right Whale Protection*, 62 Fed. Reg. 6729 (Feb. 13, 1997)..... 4
- Pollack, Lee, Note, *The “New” Commerce Clause: Does Section 9 of the ESA Pass Constitution Muster After Gonzales v. Raich?*, 15 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 205 (2007) 21

Revising the Special Rule for the Utah Prairie Dog,
77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012) 6-7

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973), *reprinted in Cong. Research Serv., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, and 1980* (1982)..... 5

Stewart, Richard B., *Pyramids of Sacrifice? Problems of Federalism in Mandating State Implementation of National Environmental Policy*, 86 Yale L.J. 1196 (1977)..... 34

Utah Division of Wildlife Resources, *Utah prairie dogs prosper under state management*, <https://goo.gl/hF9yUq> (last visited Sept. 19, 2017)..... 7

Utah S.B. 230, Gen. Sess. (2003)..... 7
